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789 KING ST E (Map ID 98)

Data Sheet

FIELD PROPERTY DATA

Municipal Address 789 KING ST E
Municipality HAMILTON
Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 171990135
Ownership Private

Aerial photo showing location and boundaries

See Appendix D

Exterior, street-view photo

Date of construction of built resources (known
or estimated)

Pre-1966

Date of significant alterations to built
resources (known or estimated)

Unknown at this time

Date source(s):

ASI, based on review of 1966 Fire Insurance Plan, 1978 aerial photography, and Google Earth
imagery

Architect/designer/builder (and source)

Unknown at this time

Previous owner(s) or occupants

Unknown at this time

Current function

Mixed use: residential and commercial

Previous function(s)

Undetermined

Heritage Recognition/Protection (municipal, None
provincial or federal)
Local Heritage Interest None

Adjacent lands

No protected heritage properties




789 KING ST E (Map ID 98)

Screening Sheet

Municipal Address 789 KING ST E

Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 171990135

Ownership Private

Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Value Y/N Explanatory Notes

If the property includes a railway station, is it N/A This property does not include a rail station designated under the Heritage
designated under the Heritage Railway Stations Railway Protection Act.

Protection Act?

If the property includes a bridge, is it on the Heritage N/A This property does not include a bridge.

Bridge List?"

Is the property federally owned, and is a building on it No This property is not federally owned.

designated as a Federal Heritage Building?

Is the property provincially owned or occupied, No This property is not provincially owned.

and has it been identified as a Provincial Heritage

Property?

Is the property a National Historic Site? No This property is not a National Historic Site.

Is the property commemorated by the Ontario No This property is not commemorated by the Ontario Heritage Trust.
Heritage Trust?

Is the property subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust No This property is not subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust Conservation
Conservation Easement? Easement.

Is the property municipally designated under the No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part IV.
OHA, Part IV?

Is the property part of a municipally designated No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part V.
Heritage Conservation District under the OHA, Part V?

Is the property listed on a municipal register? No This property is not listed on a municipal register.

Has the heritage value of the property been identified No This property has not been identified or protected by the municipality through
or protected by the municipality through other any planning documents, easements or commemorations.

planning documents, easements

or commemorations? (eg. Heritage overlay, official

plan provisions, zoning)

Is the subject property recognized or valued by N/A Consultation with Indigenous communities is outside the scope of the study.
an Aboriginal community?

Screening for Age Y/N  Explanatory Notes

Does the property have built resources that Yes Confirmed through review of historical mapping and air photos.
appear to be more than 40 years of age?

Does the property have landscape features that No Confirmed through review of historic mapping and air photos.

may have been created or altered more than 40

years ago?




789 KING ST E (Map ID 98)

Screening for Potential Cultural Heritage Value
or Interest using Ontario Reg. 9/06

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant design
value because:

it is a rare, unique, representative or early
example of astyle, type, expression, material
or construction method;

= it displays a high degree of craftsmanship or
artistic merit; or,

= it demonstrates a high degree of technical
or scientific achievement?

Y/N

No

Screening Sheet

Explanatory Notes

This property is a typical example of an early two storey multi-use building,
with commercial space on the main floor and residences above, in Hamiltons
downtown area. It does not have potential for significant design value.

Does the property, its built resources or
landscape features, appear to have significant
historical or associative value because:
* it has direct associations with a theme,
event, belief, person, activity, organization or
institution that is significant to a community;
= it yields or has the potential to yield,
information that contributes to an
understanding of a community or culture; or,
* it demonstrates or reflects the work or
ideas of an architect, artist, builder, designer
or theorist who is significant to a community?

No

This property does not have potential for significant historical value.

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant
contextual value because:
= it is important in defining, maintaining or
supporting the character of an area;
= it is physically, functionally, visually or
historically linked to its surroundings; or,
= it is a landmark?

Screening for Adjacency to Protected Properties

Is the property adjacent to a designated property
under the OHA, Part IV, a Heritage Conservation
District under the OHA, Part V,

or a property that is protected by a heritage
easement or covenant?

(Use the definition of adjacency in the municipal
official plan, or if there is none, the definition of
adjacency in the Provincial Policy Statement, 2005.)

Screening Outcomes

Potential Provincial Heritage Property

Y/N
No

This property is part of a Cultural Heritage Landscape identified during a 2012
study, it works to contribute to the character of the area and therefore has
potential for significant contextual value.

Explanatory Notes

Consulted municipal heritage register, municipal heritage/planning staff and
digital heritage mapping

Conditional Heritage Property

Adjacent Land to a Protected Heritage Property

Screening Outcome: This is a Conditional Heritage Property

Recommendation: A CHER is recommended for this property




795 KING ST E (Map ID 99) Data Sheet

FIELD PROPERTY DATA

Municipal Address 795 KING ST E
Municipality HAMILTON
Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 171990202
Ownership Private

Aerial photo showing location and boundaries See Appendix D

Exterior, street-view photo

Date of construction of built resources (known | Pre-1962
or estimated)

Date of significant alterations to built Unknown at this time
resources (known or estimated)

Date source(s): ASI, based on review of 1978 aerial photography and Municipal Planner input
Architect/designer/builder (and source) Unknown at this time

Previous owner(s) or occupants Unknown at this time

Current function Commercial

Previous function(s) Undetermined

Heritage Recognition/Protection (municipal, None

provincial or federal)

Local Heritage Interest None

Adjacent lands No protected heritage properties




795 KING ST E (Map ID 99)

Screening Sheet

Municipal Address 795 KING ST E

Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 171990202

Ownership Private

Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Value Y/N Explanatory Notes

If the property includes a railway station, is it N/A This property does not include a rail station designated under the Heritage
designated under the Heritage Railway Stations Railway Protection Act.

Protection Act?

If the property includes a bridge, is it on the Heritage N/A This property does not include a bridge.

Bridge List?"

Is the property federally owned, and is a building on it No This property is not federally owned.

designated as a Federal Heritage Building?

Is the property provincially owned or occupied, No This property is not provincially owned.

and has it been identified as a Provincial Heritage

Property?

Is the property a National Historic Site? No This property is not a National Historic Site.

Is the property commemorated by the Ontario No This property is not commemorated by the Ontario Heritage Trust.
Heritage Trust?

Is the property subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust No This property is not subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust Conservation
Conservation Easement? Easement.

Is the property municipally designated under the No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part IV.
OHA, Part IV?

Is the property part of a municipally designated No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part V.
Heritage Conservation District under the OHA, Part V?

Is the property listed on a municipal register? No This property is not listed on a municipal register.

Has the heritage value of the property been identified No This property has not been identified or protected by the municipality through
or protected by the municipality through other any planning documents, easements or commemorations.

planning documents, easements

or commemorations? (eg. Heritage overlay, official

plan provisions, zoning)

Is the subject property recognized or valued by N/A Consultation with Indigenous communities is outside the scope of the study.
an Aboriginal community?

Screening for Age Y/N  Explanatory Notes

Does the property have built resources that Yes Confirmed through review of historical mapping and air photos.
appear to be more than 40 years of age?

Does the property have landscape features that Yes Confirmed through review of historic mapping and air photos.

may have been created or altered more than 40

years ago?




795 KING ST E (Map ID 99)

Screening for Potential Cultural Heritage Value
or Interest using Ontario Reg. 9/06

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant design
value because:

it is a rare, unique, representative or early
example of astyle, type, expression, material
or construction method;

= it displays a high degree of craftsmanship or
artistic merit; or,

= it demonstrates a high degree of technical
or scientific achievement?

Y/N

No

Screening Sheet

Explanatory Notes

This property is a typical example of a twentieth century commercial building.
It does not have potential for significant design value.

Does the property, its built resources or
landscape features, appear to have significant
historical or associative value because:
* it has direct associations with a theme,
event, belief, person, activity, organization or
institution that is significant to a community;
= it yields or has the potential to yield,
information that contributes to an
understanding of a community or culture; or,
* it demonstrates or reflects the work or
ideas of an architect, artist, builder, designer
or theorist who is significant to a community?

No

This property does not have potential for significant historical value.

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant
contextual value because:
= it is important in defining, maintaining or
supporting the character of an area;
= it is physically, functionally, visually or
historically linked to its surroundings; or,
= it is a landmark?

Screening for Adjacency to Protected Properties

Is the property adjacent to a designated property
under the OHA, Part IV, a Heritage Conservation
District under the OHA, Part V,

or a property that is protected by a heritage
easement or covenant?

(Use the definition of adjacency in the municipal
official plan, or if there is none, the definition of
adjacency in the Provincial Policy Statement, 2005.)

Screening Outcomes

Potential Provincial Heritage Property

Y/N
No

This property is part of a Cultural Heritage Landscape identified during a 2012
study, it works to contribute to the character of the area and therefore has
potential for significant contextual value.

Explanatory Notes

Consulted municipal heritage register, municipal heritage/planning staff and
digital heritage mapping

Conditional Heritage Property

Adjacent Land to a Protected Heritage Property

Screening Outcome: This is a Conditional Heritage Property

Recommendation: A CHER is not recommended for this property because the Hamilton LRT Project does not directly impact any of the
heritage attributes associated with this property




804 KING ST E (Map ID 100)

Data Sheet

FIELD PROPERTY DATA

Municipal Address 804 KING ST E
Municipality HAMILTON
Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020022
Ownership Private

Aerial photo showing location and boundaries

See Appendix D

Exterior, street-view photo

Date of construction of built resources (known
or estimated)

Pre-1966

Date of significant alterations to built
resources (known or estimated)

Unknown at this time

Date source(s):

ASI, based on review of 1966 Fire Insurance Plan, 1978 aerial photography, and Google Earth
imagery

Architect/designer/builder (and source)

Unknown at this time

Previous owner(s) or occupants

Unknown at this time

Current function

Commercial

Previous function(s)

Undetermined

Heritage Recognition/Protection (municipal, None
provincial or federal)
Local Heritage Interest None

Adjacent lands

No protected heritage properties




804 KING ST E (Map ID 100)

Screening Sheet

Municipal Address 804 KING ST E

Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020022

Ownership Private

Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Value Y/N Explanatory Notes

If the property includes a railway station, is it N/A This property does not include a rail station designated under the Heritage
designated under the Heritage Railway Stations Railway Protection Act.

Protection Act?

If the property includes a bridge, is it on the Heritage N/A This property does not include a bridge.

Bridge List?"

Is the property federally owned, and is a building on it No This property is not federally owned.

designated as a Federal Heritage Building?

Is the property provincially owned or occupied, No This property is not provincially owned.

and has it been identified as a Provincial Heritage

Property?

Is the property a National Historic Site? No This property is not a National Historic Site.

Is the property commemorated by the Ontario No This property is not commemorated by the Ontario Heritage Trust.
Heritage Trust?

Is the property subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust No This property is not subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust Conservation
Conservation Easement? Easement.

Is the property municipally designated under the No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part IV.
OHA, Part IV?

Is the property part of a municipally designated No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part V.
Heritage Conservation District under the OHA, Part V?

Is the property listed on a municipal register? No This property is not listed on a municipal register.

Has the heritage value of the property been identified No This property has not been identified or protected by the municipality through
or protected by the municipality through other any planning documents, easements or commemorations.

planning documents, easements

or commemorations? (eg. Heritage overlay, official

plan provisions, zoning)

Is the subject property recognized or valued by N/A Consultation with Indigenous communities is outside the scope of the study.
an Aboriginal community?

Screening for Age Y/N  Explanatory Notes

Does the property have built resources that Yes Confirmed through review of historical mapping and air photos.
appear to be more than 40 years of age?

Does the property have landscape features that Yes Confirmed through review of historic mapping and air photos.

may have been created or altered more than 40

years ago?




804 KING ST E (Map ID 100)

Screening for Potential Cultural Heritage Value
or Interest using Ontario Reg. 9/06

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant design
value because:

it is a rare, unique, representative or early
example of astyle, type, expression, material
or construction method;

= it displays a high degree of craftsmanship or
artistic merit; or,

= it demonstrates a high degree of technical
or scientific achievement?

Y/N

No

Screening Sheet

Explanatory Notes

This property is a typical example of a twentieth century commercial building.
It does not have potential for significant design value.

Does the property, its built resources or
landscape features, appear to have significant
historical or associative value because:
* it has direct associations with a theme,
event, belief, person, activity, organization or
institution that is significant to a community;
= it yields or has the potential to yield,
information that contributes to an
understanding of a community or culture; or,
* it demonstrates or reflects the work or
ideas of an architect, artist, builder, designer
or theorist who is significant to a community?

No

This property does not have potential for significant historical value.

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant
contextual value because:
= it is important in defining, maintaining or
supporting the character of an area;
= it is physically, functionally, visually or
historically linked to its surroundings; or,
= it is a landmark?

Screening for Adjacency to Protected Properties

Is the property adjacent to a designated property
under the OHA, Part IV, a Heritage Conservation
District under the OHA, Part V,

or a property that is protected by a heritage
easement or covenant?

(Use the definition of adjacency in the municipal
official plan, or if there is none, the definition of
adjacency in the Provincial Policy Statement, 2005.)

Screening Outcomes

Potential Provincial Heritage Property

Y/N
No

This property is part of a Cultural Heritage Landscape identified during a 2012
study, it works to contribute to the character of the area and therefore has
potential for significant contextual value.

Explanatory Notes

Consulted municipal heritage register, municipal heritage/planning staff and
digital heritage mapping

Conditional Heritage Property

Adjacent Land to a Protected Heritage Property

Screening Outcome: This is a Conditional Heritage Property

Recommendation: A CHER is not recommended for this property because the Hamilton LRT Project does not directly impact any of the
heritage attributes associated with this property




810 KING ST E (Map ID 101)

Data Sheet

FIELD PROPERTY DATA

Municipal Address 810 KING ST E
Municipality HAMILTON
Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020023
Ownership Private

Aerial photo showing location and boundaries

See Appendix D

Exterior, street-view photo

Date of construction of built resources (known
or estimated)

Pre-1966

Date of significant alterations to built
resources (known or estimated)

Unknown at this time

Date source(s):

ASI, based on review of 1966 Fire Insurance Plan, 1978 aerial photography, and Google Earth
imagery

Architect/designer/builder (and source)

Unknown at this time

Previous owner(s) or occupants

Unknown at this time

Current function Commercial
Previous function(s) Hospital
Heritage Recognition/Protection (municipal, None
provincial or federal)

Local Heritage Interest None

Adjacent lands

No protected heritage properties




810 KING ST E (Map ID 101)

Screening Sheet

Municipal Address 810 KING STE

Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020023

Ownership Private

Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Value Y/N Explanatory Notes

If the property includes a railway station, is it N/A This property does not include a rail station designated under the Heritage
designated under the Heritage Railway Stations Railway Protection Act.

Protection Act?

If the property includes a bridge, is it on the Heritage N/A This property does not include a bridge.

Bridge List?"

Is the property federally owned, and is a building on it No This property is not federally owned.

designated as a Federal Heritage Building?

Is the property provincially owned or occupied, No This property is not provincially owned.

and has it been identified as a Provincial Heritage

Property?

Is the property a National Historic Site? No This property is not a National Historic Site.

Is the property commemorated by the Ontario No This property is not commemorated by the Ontario Heritage Trust.
Heritage Trust?

Is the property subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust No This property is not subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust Conservation
Conservation Easement? Easement.

Is the property municipally designated under the No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part IV.
OHA, Part IV?

Is the property part of a municipally designated No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part V.
Heritage Conservation District under the OHA, Part V?

Is the property listed on a municipal register? No This property is not listed on a municipal register.

Has the heritage value of the property been identified No This property has not been identified or protected by the municipality through
or protected by the municipality through other any planning documents, easements or commemorations.

planning documents, easements

or commemorations? (eg. Heritage overlay, official

plan provisions, zoning)

Is the subject property recognized or valued by N/A Consultation with Indigenous communities is outside the scope of the study.
an Aboriginal community?

Screening for Age Y/N  Explanatory Notes

Does the property have built resources that Yes Confirmed through review of historical mapping and air photos.
appear to be more than 40 years of age?

Does the property have landscape features that Yes Confirmed through review of historic mapping and air photos.

may have been created or altered more than 40

years ago?




810 KING ST E (Map ID 101)

Screening for Potential Cultural Heritage Value
or Interest using Ontario Reg. 9/06

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant design
value because:

it is a rare, unique, representative or early
example of astyle, type, expression, material
or construction method;

= it displays a high degree of craftsmanship or
artistic merit; or,

= it demonstrates a high degree of technical
or scientific achievement?

Y/N

No

Screening Sheet

Explanatory Notes

This property is an example of a double Bay and Gable style house, later
converted into commercial space, common in Hamilton. The front fagade has
been altered with addition of central dormer and covered porch and balcony.
It does not have potential for significant design value.

Does the property, its built resources or
landscape features, appear to have significant
historical or associative value because:
* it has direct associations with a theme,
event, belief, person, activity, organization or
institution that is significant to a community;
= it yields or has the potential to yield,
information that contributes to an
understanding of a community or culture; or,
* it demonstrates or reflects the work or
ideas of an architect, artist, builder, designer
or theorist who is significant to a community?

No

This property does not have potential for significant historical value.

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant
contextual value because:
= it is important in defining, maintaining or
supporting the character of an area;
= it is physically, functionally, visually or
historically linked to its surroundings; or,
= it is a landmark?

Screening for Adjacency to Protected Properties

Is the property adjacent to a designated property
under the OHA, Part IV, a Heritage Conservation
District under the OHA, Part V,

or a property that is protected by a heritage
easement or covenant?

(Use the definition of adjacency in the municipal
official plan, or if there is none, the definition of
adjacency in the Provincial Policy Statement, 2005.)

Screening Outcomes

Potential Provincial Heritage Property

Y/N
No

This property is part of a Cultural Heritage Landscape identified during a 2012
study, it works to contribute to the character of the area and therefore has
potential for significant contextual value.

Explanatory Notes

Consulted municipal heritage register, municipal heritage/planning staff and
digital heritage mapping

Conditional Heritage Property

Adjacent Land to a Protected Heritage Property

Screening Outcome: This is a Conditional Heritage Property

Recommendation: A CHER is not recommended for this property because the Hamilton LRT Project does not directly impact any of the
heritage attributes associated with this property




812 KING ST E (Map ID 102)

Data Sheet

FIELD PROPERTY DATA

Municipal Address 812 KING STE
Municipality HAMILTON
Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020024
Ownership Private

Aerial photo showing location and boundaries

See Appendix D

Exterior, street-view photo

Date of construction of built resources (known
or estimated)

Pre-1966

Date of significant alterations to built
resources (known or estimated)

Unknown at this time

Date source(s):

ASI, based on review of 1966 Fire Insurance Plan, 1978 aerial photography, and Google Earth
imagery

Architect/designer/builder (and source)

Unknown at this time

Previous owner(s) or occupants

Unknown at this time

Current function

Commercial

Previous function(s)

Undetermined

Heritage Recognition/Protection (municipal, None
provincial or federal)
Local Heritage Interest None

Adjacent lands

No protected heritage properties




812 KING ST E (Map ID 102)

Screening Sheet

Municipal Address 812 KING STE

Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020024

Ownership Private

Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Value Y/N Explanatory Notes

If the property includes a railway station, is it N/A This property does not include a rail station designated under the Heritage
designated under the Heritage Railway Stations Railway Protection Act.

Protection Act?

If the property includes a bridge, is it on the Heritage N/A This property does not include a bridge.

Bridge List?"

Is the property federally owned, and is a building on it No This property is not federally owned.

designated as a Federal Heritage Building?

Is the property provincially owned or occupied, No This property is not provincially owned.

and has it been identified as a Provincial Heritage

Property?

Is the property a National Historic Site? No This property is not a National Historic Site.

Is the property commemorated by the Ontario No This property is not commemorated by the Ontario Heritage Trust.
Heritage Trust?

Is the property subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust No This property is not subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust Conservation
Conservation Easement? Easement.

Is the property municipally designated under the No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part IV.
OHA, Part IV?

Is the property part of a municipally designated No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part V.
Heritage Conservation District under the OHA, Part V?

Is the property listed on a municipal register? No This property is not listed on a municipal register.

Has the heritage value of the property been identified No This property has not been identified or protected by the municipality through
or protected by the municipality through other any planning documents, easements or commemorations.

planning documents, easements

or commemorations? (eg. Heritage overlay, official

plan provisions, zoning)

Is the subject property recognized or valued by N/A Consultation with Indigenous communities is outside the scope of the study.
an Aboriginal community?

Screening for Age Y/N  Explanatory Notes

Does the property have built resources that Yes Confirmed through review of historical mapping and air photos.
appear to be more than 40 years of age?

Does the property have landscape features that Yes Confirmed through review of historic mapping and air photos.

may have been created or altered more than 40

years ago?




812 KING ST E (Map ID 102)

Screening for Potential Cultural Heritage Value
or Interest using Ontario Reg. 9/06

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant design
value because:

it is a rare, unique, representative or early
example of astyle, type, expression, material
or construction method;

= it displays a high degree of craftsmanship or
artistic merit; or,

= it demonstrates a high degree of technical
or scientific achievement?

Y/N

Yes

Screening Sheet

Explanatory Notes

This property is a rare example of Queen Anne style architecture featuring
concrete block construction. It has potential for significant design value.

Does the property, its built resources or
landscape features, appear to have significant
historical or associative value because:
* it has direct associations with a theme,
event, belief, person, activity, organization or
institution that is significant to a community;
= it yields or has the potential to yield,
information that contributes to an
understanding of a community or culture; or,
* it demonstrates or reflects the work or
ideas of an architect, artist, builder, designer
or theorist who is significant to a community?

No

This property does not have potential for significant historical value.

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant
contextual value because:
= it is important in defining, maintaining or
supporting the character of an area;
= it is physically, functionally, visually or
historically linked to its surroundings; or,
= it is a landmark?

Screening for Adjacency to Protected Properties

Is the property adjacent to a designated property
under the OHA, Part IV, a Heritage Conservation
District under the OHA, Part V,

or a property that is protected by a heritage
easement or covenant?

(Use the definition of adjacency in the municipal
official plan, or if there is none, the definition of
adjacency in the Provincial Policy Statement, 2005.)

Screening Outcomes

Potential Provincial Heritage Property

No

Y/N
No

This property does not have potential for significant contextual value.

Explanatory Notes

Consulted municipal heritage register, municipal heritage/planning staff and
digital heritage mapping

Conditional Heritage Property

Adjacent Land to a Protected Heritage Property

Screening Outcome: This is a Conditional Heritage Property

Recommendation: A CHER is not recommended for this property because the Hamilton LRT Project does not directly impact any of the
heritage attributes associated with this property




832 KING ST E (Map ID 104)

Data Sheet

FIELD PROPERTY DATA

Municipal Address 832 KING STE
Municipality HAMILTON
Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020105
Ownership Private

Aerial photo showing location and boundaries

See Appendix D

Exterior, street-view photo

Date of construction of built resources (known
or estimated)

Pre-1966

Date of significant alterations to built
resources (known or estimated)

Unknown at this time

Date source(s):

ASI, based on review of 1966 Fire Insurance Plan, 1978 aerial photography, and Google Earth
imagery

Architect/designer/builder (and source)

Unknown at this time

Previous owner(s) or occupants

Unknown at this time

Current function

Residential

Previous function(s)

Undetermined

Heritage Recognition/Protection (municipal, None
provincial or federal)
Local Heritage Interest None

Adjacent lands

No protected heritage properties




832 KING ST E (Map ID 104)

Screening Sheet

Municipal Address 832 KING STE

Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020105

Ownership Private

Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Value Y/N Explanatory Notes

If the property includes a railway station, is it N/A This property does not include a rail station designated under the Heritage
designated under the Heritage Railway Stations Railway Protection Act.

Protection Act?

If the property includes a bridge, is it on the Heritage N/A This property does not include a bridge.

Bridge List?"

Is the property federally owned, and is a building on it No This property is not federally owned.

designated as a Federal Heritage Building?

Is the property provincially owned or occupied, No This property is not provincially owned.

and has it been identified as a Provincial Heritage

Property?

Is the property a National Historic Site? No This property is not a National Historic Site.

Is the property commemorated by the Ontario No This property is not commemorated by the Ontario Heritage Trust.
Heritage Trust?

Is the property subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust No This property is not subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust Conservation
Conservation Easement? Easement.

Is the property municipally designated under the No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part IV.
OHA, Part IV?

Is the property part of a municipally designated No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part V.
Heritage Conservation District under the OHA, Part V?

Is the property listed on a municipal register? No This property is not listed on a municipal register.

Has the heritage value of the property been identified No This property has not been identified or protected by the municipality through
or protected by the municipality through other any planning documents, easements or commemorations.

planning documents, easements

or commemorations? (eg. Heritage overlay, official

plan provisions, zoning)

Is the subject property recognized or valued by N/A Consultation with Indigenous communities is outside the scope of the study.
an Aboriginal community?

Screening for Age Y/N  Explanatory Notes

Does the property have built resources that Yes Confirmed through review of historical mapping and air photos.
appear to be more than 40 years of age?

Does the property have landscape features that Yes Confirmed through review of historic mapping and air photos.

may have been created or altered more than 40

years ago?




832 KING ST E (Map ID 104)

Screening for Potential Cultural Heritage Value
or Interest using Ontario Reg. 9/06

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant design
value because:

it is a rare, unique, representative or early
example of astyle, type, expression, material
or construction method;

= it displays a high degree of craftsmanship or
artistic merit; or,

= it demonstrates a high degree of technical
or scientific achievement?

Y/N

No

Screening Sheet

Explanatory Notes

This property is a typical example of a mid-twentieth century multi-unit low
rise apartment building in Hamilton. It does not have potential for significant
design value.

Does the property, its built resources or
landscape features, appear to have significant
historical or associative value because:
* it has direct associations with a theme,
event, belief, person, activity, organization or
institution that is significant to a community;
= it yields or has the potential to yield,
information that contributes to an
understanding of a community or culture; or,
* it demonstrates or reflects the work or
ideas of an architect, artist, builder, designer
or theorist who is significant to a community?

No

This property does not have potential for significant historical value.

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant
contextual value because:
= it is important in defining, maintaining or
supporting the character of an area;
= it is physically, functionally, visually or
historically linked to its surroundings; or,
= it is a landmark?

Screening for Adjacency to Protected Properties

Is the property adjacent to a designated property
under the OHA, Part IV, a Heritage Conservation
District under the OHA, Part V,

or a property that is protected by a heritage
easement or covenant?

(Use the definition of adjacency in the municipal
official plan, or if there is none, the definition of
adjacency in the Provincial Policy Statement, 2005.)

Screening Outcomes

Potential Provincial Heritage Property

Y/N
No

This property adds to the character of the neighbourhood and has potential for
significant contextual value.

Explanatory Notes

Consulted municipal heritage register, municipal heritage/planning staff and
digital heritage mapping

Conditional Heritage Property

Adjacent Land to a Protected Heritage Property

Screening Outcome: This is a Conditional Heritage Property

Recommendation: A CHER is recommended for this property




850 KING ST E (Map ID 106)

Data Sheet

FIELD PROPERTY DATA

Municipal Address 850 KING ST E
Municipality HAMILTON
Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020124
Ownership Private

Aerial photo showing location and boundaries

See Appendix D

Exterior, street-view photo

Date of construction of built resources (known
or estimated)

1966-1978

Date of significant alterations to built
resources (known or estimated)

Unknown at this time

Date source(s):

ASI, based on review of 1966 Fire Insurance Plan, 1978 aerial photography, and Google Earth
imagery

Architect/designer/builder (and source)

Unknown at this time

Previous owner(s) or occupants

Unknown at this time

Current function

Commercial

Previous function(s)

Undetermined

Heritage Recognition/Protection (municipal, None
provincial or federal)
Local Heritage Interest None

Adjacent lands

No protected heritage properties




850 KING ST E (Map ID 106)

Screening Sheet

Municipal Address 850 KING ST E

Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 172020124

Ownership Private

Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Value Y/N Explanatory Notes

If the property includes a railway station, is it N/A This property does not include a rail station designated under the Heritage
designated under the Heritage Railway Stations Railway Protection Act.

Protection Act?

If the property includes a bridge, is it on the Heritage N/A This property does not include a bridge.

Bridge List?"

Is the property federally owned, and is a building on it No This property is not federally owned.

designated as a Federal Heritage Building?

Is the property provincially owned or occupied, No This property is not provincially owned.

and has it been identified as a Provincial Heritage

Property?

Is the property a National Historic Site? No This property is not a National Historic Site.

Is the property commemorated by the Ontario No This property is not commemorated by the Ontario Heritage Trust.
Heritage Trust?

Is the property subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust No This property is not subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust Conservation
Conservation Easement? Easement.

Is the property municipally designated under the No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part IV.
OHA, Part IV?

Is the property part of a municipally designated No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part V.
Heritage Conservation District under the OHA, Part V?

Is the property listed on a municipal register? No This property is not listed on a municipal register.

Has the heritage value of the property been identified No This property has not been identified or protected by the municipality through
or protected by the municipality through other any planning documents, easements or commemorations.

planning documents, easements

or commemorations? (eg. Heritage overlay, official

plan provisions, zoning)

Is the subject property recognized or valued by N/A Consultation with Indigenous communities is outside the scope of the study.
an Aboriginal community?

Screening for Age Y/N  Explanatory Notes

Does the property have built resources that Yes Confirmed through review of historical mapping and air photos.
appear to be more than 40 years of age?

Does the property have landscape features that Yes Confirmed through review of historic mapping and air photos.

may have been created or altered more than 40

years ago?




850 KING ST E (Map ID 106)

Screening for Potential Cultural Heritage Value
or Interest using Ontario Reg. 9/06

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant design
value because:

it is a rare, unique, representative or early
example of astyle, type, expression, material
or construction method;

= it displays a high degree of craftsmanship or
artistic merit; or,

= it demonstrates a high degree of technical
or scientific achievement?

Y/N

No

Screening Sheet

Explanatory Notes

This property is a typical example of a twentieth century commercial building
with brutalist elements. It is not a standout example of brutalist design and
does not have potential for significant design value.

Does the property, its built resources or
landscape features, appear to have significant
historical or associative value because:
* it has direct associations with a theme,
event, belief, person, activity, organization or
institution that is significant to a community;
= it yields or has the potential to yield,
information that contributes to an
understanding of a community or culture; or,
* it demonstrates or reflects the work or
ideas of an architect, artist, builder, designer
or theorist who is significant to a community?

No

This property does not have potential for significant historical value.

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant
contextual value because:
= it is important in defining, maintaining or
supporting the character of an area;
= it is physically, functionally, visually or
historically linked to its surroundings; or,
= it is a landmark?

Screening for Adjacency to Protected Properties

Is the property adjacent to a designated property
under the OHA, Part IV, a Heritage Conservation
District under the OHA, Part V,

or a property that is protected by a heritage
easement or covenant?

(Use the definition of adjacency in the municipal
official plan, or if there is none, the definition of
adjacency in the Provincial Policy Statement, 2005.)

Screening Outcomes

Potential Provincial Heritage Property

Y/N
No

This property is part of a Cultural Heritage Landscape identified during a 2012
study, it works to contribute to the character of the area and therefore has
potential for significant contextual value.

Explanatory Notes

Consulted municipal heritage register, municipal heritage/planning staff and
digital heritage mapping

Conditional Heritage Property

Adjacent Land to a Protected Heritage Property

Screening Outcome: This is a Conditional Heritage Property

Recommendation: A CHER is recommended for this property




859 KING ST E (Map ID 107)

Data Sheet

FIELD PROPERTY DATA

Municipal Address 859 KING ST E
Municipality HAMILTON
Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 171980218
Ownership Private

Aerial photo showing location and boundaries

See Appendix D

Exterior, street-view photo

Date of construction of built resources (known
or estimated)

1966-1978

Date of significant alterations to built
resources (known or estimated)

Unknown at this time

Date source(s):

ASI, based on review of 1966 Fire Insurance Plan, 1978 aerial photography, and Google Earth
imagery

Architect/designer/builder (and source)

Unknown at this time

Previous owner(s) or occupants

Unknown at this time

Current function

Commercial

Previous function(s)

Undetermined

Heritage Recognition/Protection (municipal, None
provincial or federal)
Local Heritage Interest None

Adjacent lands

No protected heritage properties




859 KING ST E (Map ID 107)

Screening Sheet

Municipal Address 859 KING ST E

Rail Corridor B-Line

PIN 171980218

Ownership Private

Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Value Y/N Explanatory Notes

If the property includes a railway station, is it N/A This property does not include a rail station designated under the Heritage
designated under the Heritage Railway Stations Railway Protection Act.

Protection Act?

If the property includes a bridge, is it on the Heritage N/A This property does not include a bridge.

Bridge List?"

Is the property federally owned, and is a building on it No This property is not federally owned.

designated as a Federal Heritage Building?

Is the property provincially owned or occupied, No This property is not provincially owned.

and has it been identified as a Provincial Heritage

Property?

Is the property a National Historic Site? No This property is not a National Historic Site.

Is the property commemorated by the Ontario No This property is not commemorated by the Ontario Heritage Trust.
Heritage Trust?

Is the property subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust No This property is not subject to an Ontario Heritage Trust Conservation
Conservation Easement? Easement.

Is the property municipally designated under the No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part IV.
OHA, Part IV?

Is the property part of a municipally designated No This property is not municipally designated under the OHA, Part V.
Heritage Conservation District under the OHA, Part V?

Is the property listed on a municipal register? No This property is not listed on a municipal register.

Has the heritage value of the property been identified No This property has not been identified or protected by the municipality through
or protected by the municipality through other any planning documents, easements or commemorations.

planning documents, easements

or commemorations? (eg. Heritage overlay, official

plan provisions, zoning)

Is the subject property recognized or valued by N/A Consultation with Indigenous communities is outside the scope of the study.
an Aboriginal community?

Screening for Age Y/N  Explanatory Notes

Does the property have built resources that Yes Confirmed through review of historical mapping and air photos.
appear to be more than 40 years of age?

Does the property have landscape features that Yes Confirmed through review of historic mapping and air photos.

may have been created or altered more than 40

years ago?




859 KING ST E (Map ID 107)

Screening for Potential Cultural Heritage Value
or Interest using Ontario Reg. 9/06

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant design
value because:

it is a rare, unique, representative or early
example of astyle, type, expression, material
or construction method;

= it displays a high degree of craftsmanship or
artistic merit; or,

= it demonstrates a high degree of technical
or scientific achievement?

Y/N

No

Screening Sheet

Explanatory Notes

This property is a typical example of a twentieth century commercial building.
It does not have potential for significant design value.

Does the property, its built resources or
landscape features, appear to have significant
historical or associative value because:
* it has direct associations with a theme,
event, belief, person, activity, organization or
institution that is significant to a community;
= it yields or has the potential to yield,
information that contributes to an
understanding of a community or culture; or,
* it demonstrates or reflects the work or
ideas of an architect, artist, builder, designer
or theorist who is significant to a community?

No

This property does not have potential for significant historical value.

Does the property, its built resources or its
landscape features, appear to have significant
contextual value because:
= it is important in defining, maintaining or
supporting the character of an area;
= it is physically, functionally, visually or
historically linked to its surroundings; or,
= it is a landmark?

Screening for Adjacency to Protected Properties

Is the property adjacent to a designated property
under the OHA, Part IV, a Heritage Conservation
District under the OHA, Part V,

or a property that is protected by a heritage
easement or covenant?

(Use the definition of adjacency in the municipal
official plan, or if there is none, the definition of
adjacency in the Provincial Policy Statement, 2005.)

Screening Outcomes

Potential Provincial Heritage Property

Y/N
No

This property is part of a Cultural Heritage Landscape identified during a 2012
study, it works to contribute to the character of the area and therefore has
potential for significant contextual value.

Explanatory Notes

Consulted municipal heritage register, municipal heritage/planning staff and
digital heritage mapping

Conditional Heritage Property

Adjacent Land to a Protected Heritage Property

Screening Outcome: This is a Conditional Heritage Property

Recommendation: A CHER is not recommended for this property because the Hamilton LRT Project does not directly impact any of the
heritage attributes associated with this property




863-865 KING ST E (Map ID 108)

Data Sheet

FIELD PROPERTY DATA

Municipal Address

863-865 KING STE

Municipality HAMILTON
Rail Corridor B-Line
PIN 171980260
Ownership Private

Aerial photo showing location and boundaries

See Appendix D

Exterior, street-view photo

Date of construction of built resources (known
or 